In the prior year, interest receivable of $321,942 was incorrectly reported in the General Fund, rather than the
Capital Projects Fund.  Accrued wages and benefits were understated in the General Fund and Enterprise
Funds by $798,631 and $26,590, respectively.  In addition, the $16,606,000 bond anticipation note payable
was incorrectly reported as a fund liability in the Capital Projects Fund, rather than a long-term liability in the
General Long-Term Obligations Account Group.  To correct for these errors, the beginning balances have been
restated as follows:

NOTE 4 – ACCOUNTABILITY AND COMPLIANCE

A.  Fund Deficits

The following funds had deficit fund balances as of June 30, 2002:

The deficit fund balances were created by the application of generally accepted accounting principles.  The
General Fund provides transfers to cover deficit fund balances, however, this is done when cash is needed
rather than when accruals occur.  However, a few of these Special Revenue Funds also had deficit cash
balances at year-end as well.

Previously
Stated Restated

Balance Balance
06/30/01 Adjustments 07/01/01

General Fund 2,394,768$   (1,120,573)$  1,274,195$
Capital Projects Fund (188,322)   16,927,942   16,739,620
Enterprise Fund (161,153)   (26,590)   (187,743)

Deficit
Fund Balance

General Fund 126,373$
Special Revenue Funds:
   District Managed Activities 202
   Title VI-B Grant 196,745
   Title I Grant 313,433
   Drug-Free Schools Grant 8,123
   Title VI-R Grant 15,927

HAMILTON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENETS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2002
______________________________________________________________________________

22

NOTE 4 – ACCOUNTABILITY AND COMPLIANCE (continued)

B.  Legal Compliance

Pursuant to Section 117.11(A) of the Revised Code, independent auditors performed tests of compliance with